
From: Doreen Mack
To: Planning Department; CCEO
Subject: Daan Eggenberger/Slaughterhouse
Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 1:28:48 PM
Attachments: Dan Slaughterhouse Letter Scan_20211122 (1).pdf

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Dear Commissioners and Board of Supervisors,

I am sending you a letter (below) that Daan Eggenberger sent me on November 4, re: the
Slaughterhouse project.  He spent 20yrs. rebuilding and then running the Tahoe House Hotel
in Virginia City.  He has a very powerful message.  I had asked him before he left on vacation
for Cabo to send you this letter.  In case you did not receive it, I am forwarding it and hoping
you receive it.
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God Bless,
Doreen ~Lofty Expressions



President Downtown 20/20~501c3
Ph:  775-885-2444
Web-Site: Loftyexpressions.com





From: Doreen Mack
To: Planning Department; CCEO
Subject: Re: Slaughterhouse 12/15/2021 Meeting
Date: Thursday, December 9, 2021 7:22:59 PM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

                                                        SLAUGHTERHOUSE

As President of the “Downtown 2020 Group”, we have worked hard to improve our
downtown corridor to recruit businesses, tourism and make it a gathering place for our locals. 
You have a Moral and Ethical obligation to do what is right for our Community.  You were
voted to make responsible choices and decisions that go beyond making money when people
fear what this will do to the mental and physical health and well-being of them and their
families.  As for the many residents who live in the area from the well maintained Sierra
Mobile Home Park that houses 3 generations of families, many own their homes, the
neighborhoods that many have invested their livelihood in and the Custom Homes that are
built on the backside of this land.  None of these folks ever thought that they would have a
Slaughterhouse in their backyard.

As we all know the demographics of Carson City has changed over the years.  The area in
question for the Slaughterhouse use to be all industrial and considered to be the very outskirts
of town.  This is no longer the case.   It has become mixed use with many homes and
neighborhoods.  This is also an Historic area of the “Empire Historic Cemetery” and the
“Morgan Hill Monument” that is rated the #1 Historic site marker in Nevada and hiking trails. 

We are not against the Slaughterhouse, we are against the location.  I had mentioned in our
first meeting that a place for this facility would be between Silver Springs and Dayton where
there is nothing for miles.  CVM is leasing this land.  If this facility closes this land will
possibly be contaminated.  We do not need another piece of contaminated land in our City like
the V&T property that has been vacant since the 50’s.

The “Downtown 2020 Group”, The City and other organizations have worked hard to improve
our downtown corridor to recruit businesses, tourism and make it a gathering place for our
locals.   The City has just received a $9.3 million Grant from USDOT with an estimated $17.4
million used to transform East William Street into an efficient, multimodal street to
accommodate sustainable economic growth and enhance the quality of life in Carson City. 
Hopefully, this will extend to E. Hwy 50 to Centennial Park to Beautify the E. entrance and
make it a safer Hwy.  Our Mayor Lori Bagwell said, "that they can and will use these funds to
accommodate sustainable economic growth and enhance the quality of life".  This is not
conducive to a Slaughterhouse.

We are not only known as a Friendly Senior Community, but we are also a College Town.  We
need to continue to create, encourage and improve an environment and atmosphere where our
youth can plan to build a future and a career, and raise their families. This applies to everyone,
not just a chosen few!

 Apply the Golden Rule: “Do Unto Others as you would have them Do Unto you”.  Would

mailto:Loftyexpressions@sbcglobal.net
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you want this built in your back yard?  Look into your heart and your own home.  Anywhere,
close by is too close.  This needs to be in remote unpopulated rural area, not in our City
limits!   Please Do Not Approve the Slaughterhouse in Carson City!

 
God Bless,
Doreen Mack/Lofty Expressions
President Downtown 2020 Group





















From: Planning Department
To: Jennifer Verive; Planning Department
Subject: RE: Use of proper map for wetlands analysis?
Date: Tuesday, December 14, 2021 10:52:38 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Jennifer-
 
Below are staff’s responses to your questions.
 
 

1. Engineering staff relied on a site visit where topography and vegetation types were observed. 
The NWI map was not utilized.  The FEMA floodway was referenced in the staff memo as a
reference point based on field observations, not as a wetland delineation resource.

2. No further resources were consulted at that time because the field visit did not reveal any
areas of concern in the proposed area of disturbance. 

3. The FEMA flood zones can be seen here: https://hazards-
fema.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?
id=8b0adb51996444d4879338b5529aa9cd&extent=-119.79999691097954,39.168927602540
43,-119.79480415432597,39.17100705393799 The boundaries are also shown on the
preliminary grading plan.

 
We will also be sure to forward this email correspondence to the Planning Commission.
 
Heather Ferris
Planning Manager
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701
775-283-7080

 
 
 

From: Jennifer Verive <jmverive@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 5:43 PM
To: Planning Department <planning@carson.org>
Subject: Fwd: Use of proper map for wetlands analysis?
 
This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT





Hello Planning -- I apologize for the repetition of this email; I just wanted to clarify that I would
please like my inquiry to go on record and be included in the materials for the Planning Commission
meeting on 12/15, in addition to requesting clarification from the Engineering Division.
 
Thank you.
 
--Dr. Jennifer Verive
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jennifer Verive <jmverive@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 3:12 PM
Subject: Use of proper map for wetlands analysis?
To: Planning Department <planning@carson.org>
Cc: <spottey@carson.org>
 

Dear Planning Staff and Planning Commissioners:
 
An apparent inaccuracy in the staff report has come to my attention and I am requesting
clarification.
 
In regards to the wetlands on the proposed slaughterhouse parcel, on page 8 of the Staff Report,
under Soils and Groundwater, the report states, "This project is outside of the FEMA floodway so no
further mitigation or investigation is warranted." 
 
This conclusion seems to be erroneous because FEMA maps are not the authoritative source for
wetland designation. The proper source is the US FIsh and Wildlife Service. This is the agency that
oversees wetlands.
 
Our attached map from the US FIsh and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory (p.4), shows
the entire parcel contains wetlands. 
 
It appears that the Staff Report used the wrong map (from FEMA) rather than the proper map from
the US FIsh and Wildlife Service Wetlands Inventory to draw their conclusion that no further
investigation or mitigation of the wetlands was warranted.

1. Did the Engineering Division utilize the US Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands
Inventory maps in their analysis? 

2. If not, what is the rationale for not utilizing the US Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands
Inventory in the analysis for their recommendations in the Staff Report?

The US Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory map shows that it is likely that that the
proposed project will cause harm by 1) altering or destroying unprotected wetlands, and 2)
polluting groundwater as filling wetlands is an inadequate mitigation measure -- the naturally
occurring water will still come through the land and how no where to go.
 

mailto:jmverive@gmail.com
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We also maintain that, according to the FEMA maps (pp.1-2 of our document) that the project is not
"outside the FEMA floodway" -- the Layer View clearly shows that nearly the entire parcel is in the
AE Zone.
 

3. Could the Engineering Division share an image of the FEMA map they used to support the
conclusion that the parcel is "outside of the FEMA floodway"? 

 
Clarification by the Engineering Division on this matter is requested.
 
Thank you.
 
Sincerely,
Dr. Verive
 
--
Jennifer M. Verive, Ph.D.
Mobile: 775.315.4748
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jenniferverive
 
*she/her/hers

 
--
Jennifer M. Verive, Ph.D.
Mobile: 775.315.4748
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jenniferverive
 
*she/her/hers

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/7J_3CmZVwQtjD2EnsGJjau?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/7J_3CmZVwQtjD2EnsGJjau?domain=linkedin.com


From: Jennifer Verive
To: Planning Department
Subject: Fwd: Use of proper map for wetlands analysis?
Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 5:43:00 PM
Attachments: Flood and Wetlands Info 12.13.21.pdf

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Hello Planning -- I apologize for the repetition of this email; I just wanted to clarify that I
would please like my inquiry to go on record and be included in the materials for the Planning
Commission meeting on 12/15, in addition to requesting clarification from the Engineering
Division.

Thank you.

--Dr. Jennifer Verive

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jennifer Verive <jmverive@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 13, 2021 at 3:12 PM
Subject: Use of proper map for wetlands analysis?
To: Planning Department <planning@carson.org>
Cc: <spottey@carson.org>

Dear Planning Staff and Planning Commissioners:

An apparent inaccuracy in the staff report has come to my attention and I am requesting
clarification.

In regards to the wetlands on the proposed slaughterhouse parcel, on page 8 of the Staff
Report, under Soils and Groundwater, the report states, "This project is outside of the FEMA
floodway so no further mitigation or investigation is warranted." 

This conclusion seems to be erroneous because FEMA maps are not the authoritative source
for wetland designation. The proper source is the US FIsh and Wildlife Service. This is the
agency that oversees wetlands.

Our attached map from the US FIsh and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory (p.4),
shows the entire parcel contains wetlands. 

It appears that the Staff Report used the wrong map (from FEMA) rather than the proper map
from the US FIsh and Wildlife Service Wetlands Inventory to draw their conclusion that no
further investigation or mitigation of the wetlands was warranted.

1. Did the Engineering Division utilize the US Fish and Wildlife Service National
Wetlands Inventory maps in their analysis?
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2. If not, what is the rationale for not utilizing the US Fish and Wildlife Service National
Wetlands Inventory in the analysis for their recommendations in the Staff Report?

The US Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory map shows that it is likely that
that the proposed project will cause harm by 1) altering or destroying unprotected wetlands,
and 2) polluting groundwater as filling wetlands is an inadequate mitigation measure -- the
naturally occurring water will still come through the land and how no where to go.

We also maintain that, according to the FEMA maps (pp.1-2 of our document) that the project
is not "outside the FEMA floodway" -- the Layer View clearly shows that nearly the entire
parcel is in the AE Zone.

3. Could the Engineering Division share an image of the FEMA map they used to
support the conclusion that the parcel is "outside of the FEMA floodway"? 

Clarification by the Engineering Division on this matter is requested.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dr. Verive

-- 
Jennifer M. Verive, Ph.D.
Mobile: 775.315.4748
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jenniferverive

*she/her/hers

-- 
Jennifer M. Verive, Ph.D.
Mobile: 775.315.4748
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jenniferverive

*she/her/hers

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/7J_3CmZVwQtjD2EnsGJjau?domain=linkedin.com
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From: Jennifer Verive
To: Planning Department
Cc: Stephen Pottey
Subject: Use of proper map for wetlands analysis?
Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 3:13:21 PM
Attachments: Flood and Wetlands Info 12.13.21.pdf

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Dear Planning Staff and Planning Commissioners:

An apparent inaccuracy in the staff report has come to my attention and I am requesting
clarification.

In regards to the wetlands on the proposed slaughterhouse parcel, on page 8 of the Staff
Report, under Soils and Groundwater, the report states, "This project is outside of the FEMA
floodway so no further mitigation or investigation is warranted." 

This conclusion seems to be erroneous because FEMA maps are not the authoritative source
for wetland designation. The proper source is the US FIsh and Wildlife Service. This is the
agency that oversees wetlands.

Our attached map from the US FIsh and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory (p.4),
shows the entire parcel contains wetlands. 

It appears that the Staff Report used the wrong map (from FEMA) rather than the proper map
from the US FIsh and Wildlife Service Wetlands Inventory to draw their conclusion that no
further investigation or mitigation of the wetlands was warranted.

1. Did the Engineering Division utilize the US Fish and Wildlife Service National
Wetlands Inventory maps in their analysis? 

2. If not, what is the rationale for not utilizing the US Fish and Wildlife Service National
Wetlands Inventory in the analysis for their recommendations in the Staff Report?

The US Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory map shows that it is likely that
that the proposed project will cause harm by 1) altering or destroying unprotected wetlands,
and 2) polluting groundwater as filling wetlands is an inadequate mitigation measure -- the
naturally occurring water will still come through the land and how no where to go.

We also maintain that, according to the FEMA maps (pp.1-2 of our document) that the project
is not "outside the FEMA floodway" -- the Layer View clearly shows that nearly the entire
parcel is in the AE Zone.

3. Could the Engineering Division share an image of the FEMA map they used to
support the conclusion that the parcel is "outside of the FEMA floodway"? 

Clarification by the Engineering Division on this matter is requested.
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mailto:planning@carson.org
mailto:SPottey@carson.org































Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dr. Verive

-- 
Jennifer M. Verive, Ph.D.
Mobile: 775.315.4748
https://www.linkedin.com/in/jenniferverive

*she/her/hers

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/m4YqC2kARvHpOlN5FnxyUU?domain=linkedin.com
















December 10, 2021 

 

Dear Ms. Sullivan and Planning Commissioners: 

It has been brought to my attention that the Special Use Permit (SUP) application for the 

proposed slaughterhouse is incomplete because the applicant is not properly identified per 

CCMC 18.02.080. 

The name of the applicant on the SUP is “Carson Valley Meats”. However, the Secretary of 

State has no records for “Carson Valley Meats”. They do have a record for “Carson Valley 

Meats Inc.” Entity information is attached. 

Staff has recommended approval of the SUP with 28 Conditions, On-Going Conditions, and 

Additional Conditions, several of which lack any monitoring or enforcement mechanism 

(Conditions #17, #18, #28), are monitored by unspecified staff (Condition #22), or require that 

information be provided to the Community Development Department (Condition #28) without 

indication of whether and how the Department will communicate that information to the public, 

and especially to adjacent neighbors. In short, the public is being asked to ‘trust the process’ 

and to trust that the applicant will ‘do the right thing’. 

Accurately identifying oneself is a minimum requirement. The way an application is completed 

reflects, poorly or well, on the applicant. It reflects the applicant’s competence, forthrightness, 

and willingness to participate in the process. CMCC 18.02.080 states that applications reflect the 

applicant’s intent and must be complete. 

Thus, misidentification of one’s name, the most fundamental feature of one’s business, raises 

questions about the applicant’s intent.  

a. Is this a typo, an “unintentional error” (dictionary.com)? If so, then it suggests that the 

applicant, and our Planning Division, are comfortable with unintentional errors. 

Perhaps see them as ‘no big deal’.  

b. Is this a careless mistake? Yourdictionary.com defines this as, “not paying proper 

attention to detail or not taking care to do something well enough or correctly.” 

Paying proper attention and taking care to do something ‘well enough’ is important 

when there are 28 conditions to which you are agreeing to adhere. 

c. Is this an intentional misdirection? Leaving the “Inc.” off the entity’s name conveys 

that 1) the company is not a corporation, and 2) the company is local. These 

conveyances are false and misrepresent the entity to the public. 

1) According to the Secretary of State (SOS), the company is a Domestic 

Corporation. That is, Carson Valley Meats Inc. is not a ‘little mom & pop’ 

business. It is a robust C corporation with shareholders looking to grow and 

protect their assets. 

2) The company is not local, it is an out-of-state corporation.  



3) Carson City Business License Division has no records for “Carson Valley Meats” 

or “Carson Valley Meats Inc.”  Consequently, there is no DBA (Doing Business 

As) for “Carson Valley Meats”. That is, the applicant does not have a business 

license in Carson City; they are not a ‘local business’. 

This misidentification error is important because 1) it violates CCMC 18.02.080, and 2) 

contributes to the negative perception many residents have of our Planning Division. In my 

conversation with Ms. Sullivan on 11/23/21 she expressed surprise that this perception exists 

and wondered why. Allowing applicants to submit incomplete and/or inaccurate applications is a 

behavior that erodes public trust and confidence, especially with a matter as contentious as the 

proposed slaughterhouse.  

It is for these reasons that I am requesting that the SUP for the proposed slaughterhouse be 

rejected, and the applicant directed to re-submit it. Perhaps it would be an appropriate time to 

have the applicant submit complete documentation of their proposed facilities so that the public 

and decision-makers can review it without having to imagine major components such as the 

indoor corral. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Jennifer Verive, Ph.D. 

On behalf of the Coalition of Citizens for Peaceful Enjoyment 
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ENTITY INFORMATION

ENTITY INFORMATION

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

Entity Name:

CARSON VALLEY MEATS INC.

Entity Number:

E0302472019-5

Entity Type:

Domestic Corporation (78)

Entity Status:

Active

Formation Date:

07/01/2019

NV Business ID:

NV20191484763

Termination Date:

Perpetual

Annual Report Due Date:

7/31/2022

Name of Individual or Legal Entity:

REGISTERED AGENTS INC.

Status:

SilverFlume Nevada's Business Portal to start/manage your business https://esos.nv.gov/EntitySearch/BusinessInformation

1 of 3 12/8/2021, 8:45 AM



Page 1 of 1, records 1 to 4 of 4

Title Name Address Last Updated Status

President KARIN SINCLAIR P.O. Box 1143, Newcastle, CA, 95658, USA 05/29/2020 Active

Secretary KARIN SINCLAIR P.O. Box 1143, Newcastle, CA, 95658, USA 05/29/2020 Active

Treasurer KARIN SINCLAIR P.O. Box 1143, Newcastle, CA, 95658, USA 05/29/2020 Active

Director KARIN SINCLAIR P.O. Box 1143, Newcastle, CA, 95658, USA 05/29/2020 Active

CURRENT SHARES

Class/Series Type Share Number Value

Active

CRA Agent Entity Type:

Registered Agent Type:

Commercial Registered Agent

NV Business ID:

NV20131735999

Office or Position:

Jurisdiction:

WYOMING

Street Address:

401 RYLAND ST STE 200-A, Reno, NV, 89502, USA

Mailing Address:

Individual with Authority to Act:

BILL HAVRE

Fictitious Website or Domain Name:

OFFICER INFORMATION

VIEW HISTORICAL DATA

SilverFlume Nevada's Business Portal to start/manage your business https://esos.nv.gov/EntitySearch/BusinessInformation

2 of 3 12/8/2021, 8:45 AM



Class/Series Type Share Number Value

No records to view.

Filing History Name History Mergers/Conversions

Return to Search Return to Results

Number of No Par Value Shares:

50000

Total Authorized Capital:

50,000

SilverFlume Nevada's Business Portal to start/manage your business https://esos.nv.gov/EntitySearch/BusinessInformation

3 of 3 12/8/2021, 8:45 AM



From: Kathleen Franco Simmons
To: Maurice White
Cc: CCEO; Planning Department
Subject: Re: LU-2021-0308 Slaughterhouse SUP (NNDA request update)
Date: Sunday, December 12, 2021 11:19:15 AM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Board of Supervisor Maurice "Mo" White,

On November 18, 2021, I spoke during public comment at the Board of Supervisors regarding
a request I had made via the Northern Nevada Development Authority to facilitate a meeting
with Carson Valley Meats and my family to discuss finding a more feasible location for the
slaughterhouse, specifically at the Carson City Landfill. 

To recap, in October, I researched through various City staff a number of questions that my
family and I had regarding the slaughterhouse project, and the feasibility of finding a better
location for it at the Landfill. 

One of my questions was: Does the City have an Economic Development office or staff? I was
told the City doesn't have an economic development office or staff; economic development is
handled by a non-profit regional agency called Northern Nevada Development Authority
(NNDA). The Carson City Master Plan (Goal 5.1b- Business Support and Recruitment)
recommends use of the Northern Nevada Development Authority for business recruitment and
to foster public/private partnerships. Staff provided me with the name of Amy Miller, Director
of Business Development with NNDA as the contact person. 

On November 1, 2021, I wrote to Director Miller via email, and followed up a day later with a
telephone call. Director Miller said that she would be willing to reach out to Carson Valley
Meats to request a meeting with them and my family. She also said that she would be willing
to facilitate the meeting in her offices in town. I waited patiently for her return call or email,
and I provided this information to the Board of Supervisors on November 18.

On December 2, I had not yet heard back from Director Amy Miller, so emailed a reminder
asking for an update. I called her the following day and left a voicemail asking for an update.
Ms. Miller did not return my call and has never responded to my email.

On December 6, NNDA Executive Director Philip "Phil" Cowee called me. We spoke by
telephone for about 28 minutes as I explained our request and all of our findings to date with
Executive Director Cowee. Our request was simply for NNDA to contact Carson Valley Meats
to convey my family's request to meet with them regarding finding a more feasible location for
the slaughterhouse that would provide a Win-Win-Win conclusion to the location problem.
Our phone call discussion ended when Executive Director Cowee informed me that he was not
going to take our request to CVM. 

Of note, during our discussion, I suggested that CVM might be able to get federal funding to
help pay for costs of building the slaughterhouse in a public/private partnership with the City,
to build out the sewer main to a location at the Landfill. Executive Director Cowee told me
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that he knew about the U.S.D.A grants for slaughterhouses, as he had worked during the
Trump administration presenting that information around the country. 

I did not think about it at the time of our call, but in retrospect I wish I had asked Executive
Director Cowee if, in fact, he was the economic development representative who brought
Carson Valley Meats to our doorstep, to the present location. 

I am writing to you, Supervisor White, as according to the current NNDA website, you serve
on the General Board of Directors of Northern Nevada Development Authority
(https://nnda.org/about-us/leadership-staff/#section=1). I cannot specifically find meeting
minutes or information that would lead me to an understanding of how the NNDA has taken a
position in favor of locating a slaughterhouse in Carson City within 700 to 900 feet of homes
in established residential neighborhoods. Can you assist me with an understanding of how this
came to be, if this is true?

I hope to provide this information in an update to the Planning Commission before their
meeting of December 15, 2021 this upcoming Wednesday, and to the Board of Supervisors.

Thank you for your assistance,

Kathleen Franco Simmons
2108 Utah Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(707) 499-7211

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/Et3VCER7l9f3MKMkFNNP5V?domain=nnda.org


From: Wilson,Kendra L
To: Planning Department
Subject: Slaughterhouse
Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 9:27:13 AM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Hello,
 
I'd like to again share my opposition to the slaughterhouse in advance of the planning commission
meeting this week.  I'd like to share my thoughts verbally at the meeting.  This project is a detriment
to the residents, our tourism, and our recreation.  Please reject the proposal on behalf of your
constituents.
 
Thank you,
 
Kendra L Wilson
Financial Advisor
(: 775-392-4477
FAX: 855-790-1399
Kendra.Wilson@EdwardJones.com

EdwardJones 
MAKING SENSE OF INVESTING

 
 

Kendra Wilson
Financial Advisor
Edward Jones
937 Mica Dr Suite 16 A
Carson City, NV 89705-7267
(775) 392-4477
www.edwardjones.com
 

If you are not the intended recipient of this message (including attachments) or if you have received this message in error, immediately
notify us and delete it and any attachments.

If you do not wish to receive any email messages from Edward Jones, excluding administrative communications, please email this
request to Opt-Out@edwardjones.com from the email address you wish to unsubscribe.

For important additional information related to this email, visit www.edwardjones.com/disclosures/email.html. Edward D. Jones &
Co., L.P. d/b/a Edward Jones, 12555 Manchester Road, St. Louis, MO 63131 © Edward Jones. All rights reserved.
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From: Paula Peters
To: Theresa Preston; Charles Borders; Paul Esswein; Jay Wiggins; Richard Perry; Nathaniel Killgore; Sena Loyd
Cc: Planning Department; CCEO
Subject: re: The Carson City Slaughterhouse Proposal
Date: Friday, December 10, 2021 8:41:30 AM
Attachments: Verive.12.7.21 Letter to Planning Commission re propsed SH.pdf

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Dear Planning Commissioners,

I am writing to inform you that my husband and I are both opposed to having a
slaughterhouse built at the proposed location near residential neighborhoods
and the Carson River.  With all of the available land further to the east, it
doesn't make sense to have it within the city limits.  We live on S. Deer Run
Rd. and we drive Hwy 50 quite often.  As Dayton grows traffic congestion will
worsen, and adding cattle trucks to the mix will have a negative impact on
traffic at the Hwy 50 and N. Deer Run Rd. intersection. There are other reasons
we are opposed to the location which, Jennifer Verive outlined very clearly in
her December 7th letter (file attached) addressed to the Planning Commission.

Friends of ours went through the Carson City special use permit process 2017-
2018 when they wanted to rent a commercial space on S. Carson Street and
operate an overnight boarding and day care facility for dogs.  Neighbors in the
area opposed their plans and the Planning Commission denied their permit.  

In 2019 we applied for a special use permit to build a workshop on our
property, and we were relieved none of our neighbors opposed it.  

There are many people in our community who oppose the slaughterhouse being
built in the proposed location, yet the Planning Commission recently approved
the permit.  The voting action didn't follow protocol so you will be voting again
this Wednesday.  I hope you take all the local opposition into consideration
when making your decision about this developer's permit.  From the outside
looking in, it appears that developers are often treated differently than
individuals who apply for special use permits, and we hope that is not what is
happening with the Slaughterhouse special use permit.

Regards.

Paula L. Peters 

mailto:ppeterscpa@hotmail.com
mailto:TPreston@carson.org
mailto:CBorders@carson.org
mailto:PEsswein@carson.org
mailto:JWiggins@carson.org
mailto:RPerry@carson.org
mailto:NKillgore@carson.org
mailto:SLoyd@carson.org
mailto:planning@carson.org
mailto:CCEO@carson.org
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December 7, 2021 


 


Dear Planning Commissioners: 


I am writing to request that you deny the special use permit application for the proposed 


slaughterhouse. My research shows that locating such a facility near where people live, work, 


and recreate will cause irreparable harm to my family, local neighborhoods, nearby businesses, 


the environment, and our City overall.  


I am writing to you today because three things have changed since my first email letters to you 


prior to the 9/29/21 Planning Commission meeting: 1) I have spent nearly two dozen hours 


researching the market, operations, and impacts of slaughterhouses, both in general and locally, 


2) I learned that our city government’s ‘standard operating procedures’ are not always followed 


or effective, and 3) we, our ragtag group, the Coalition of Citizens for Peaceful Enjoyment 


(CCPE) have gathered nearly 800 signatures on our petition to oppose the location of this 


facility. In a few hours at the Downtown Wine Walk on 12/4 we collected 43 more signatures 


since my emailing of 12/2/21, and 9 signatures on our “Visitors” petition. These are attached. 


These changes provide a rationale for making a different decision at the 12/15 meeting than you 


did at the 9/29/21 meeting. That decision is to deny the requested SUP because the evidence 


shows that this facility will more likely than not cause harm. The evidence demonstrates that the 


proposed project fails to meet Findings #1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7.  


Further, verbal assurances solicited from the representatives of a wealthy out-of-state 


corporation, Carson Valley Meats (the applicant) by the Commission at the 9/29/21 meeting 


(documented as Additional Conditions) are woefully inadequate; they will not promote the 


health, safety, and general welfare of Carson City's citizens.  


Evidence matters because the decision-making standard you are tasked with applying is not 


mere opinion, but rather a "preponderance of evidence" (CCMC 18.04.150). This burden rests 


with CVM. To put that simply, if you were to put the evidence favorable to the applicant, Carson 


Valley Meats, and the evidence favorable to the opposition, the Coalition of Citizens for Peaceful 


Enjoyment, on opposite sides of the scales, CVM would have to make the scales tip somewhat 


on their side. If CVM fails to meet this burden, then the SUP permit must be denied.  


a) The applicant has provided NO evidence to support assertions made in the application 


that the proposed facility will cause no harm.  


b) With this letter are two links containing 99 documents that provide data – EVIDENCE – 


that 1) these harms are known to exist, and 2) these harms are more likely to occur than 


not. (These links are good for 7 days). 
• Documents submitted prior to 9/29/21 meeting (27 documents): https://we.tl/t-


bbr9wtgWq6 


• New Documents (72 documents): https://we.tl/t-tY3gZA98Y0 


c) The evidence supports 33 Reasons why a slaughterhouse in the proposed location is a 


bad idea. These 33 Reasons are attached. This document has been revised since 


providing it to Ms. Ferris on 12/2/21. 
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d) These documents also describe and/or illustrate Best Practices followed by caring 


communities when determining whether to build a slaughterhouse: 1) Doing a feasibility 


study to collect data and explore the market, operational, and location needs of the 


facility; and 2) Including the public in the decision-making process (studies from 


Montana, Vermont, and Washington are included in the source documents). Neither of 


these Best Practices have been followed to date.  


 


In conversation with Ms. Sullivan on 11/23/21, she commented, “I don’t know you” in reference 


to my skills, abilities, and accomplishments. Certainly, I’m willing to share my CV on request, and 


at the bottom of my emails there is a link to my LinkedIn page. However, considering Ms. 


Sullivan’s comment, here is a summary of my research expertise:   


• I am an award-winning, peer-review published, research scientist in the field of Industrial-


Organizational Psychology (i.e., business or workplace psych). People study my 


research when they are earning their doctorate. I have taught undergraduate and 


graduate level courses at colleges and universities across the country for 30 years. I 


have served as Adjunct Faculty at Western Nevada College for over 15 years. I have 


spent dozens of hours researching slaughterhouses and their effects on the communities 


in which they are located. My research indicates that slaughterhouses of all sizes 


produce well-documented irreparable harm to people (acute and chronic illnesses), 


property values (no one wants to buy a home or property near a slaughterhouse), the 


environment (the industry regularly violates environmental protections, several 


supersites exist), and animals (even Wolf Pack meats was shut down in 2019 for 


inhumane treatment of animals, Gentry 2019).  


 


• Select Sources (see links to full list of sources): Environmental Integrity Project, 2018; 


Kirkpatrick, 2015; Indiana Business Research Center, 2008; Easton Courrier, 2021; 


Center for Biological Diversity, 2019; White, 2020; Killough, 2020; Murray, 2017; 


Fitzgerald et al., 2009; Toronto news report, 2012; Carapetian, 2018; Ghandi, 2017; 


Harris, 2021; Sinclair Farms Newsletter, 2013; Northern Nevada Development Authority 


website; Cities Index; Nevada’s Plan for Recovery & Resilience from the Governor’s 


website; Penrose, 2019; KTVN, 2021; Franke-Whittle & Insam, 2013; Pestman website; 


Walker & Stachecki; Guide to Designing a Small Red Meat Plant; Standard Plans for a 


Small Abattoir and Meat Market; Slade & Alleyne, 2021; Food Northwest; Standard 


Plans; Fuller 2012; USGS; crimegrade.org; ADT Security; AreaVibes.com; Zillow Home 


Values database; Jones, 2016; Bruggers, 2014; Gazdziak, 2007; Bah et al., 2013; 


Grandin, 2005; The Counter.org, 2017. 


When people disagree, the tie breaker is evidence. The SUP application provides little to no 


evidence that the well-known harms associated with slaughterhouses will be prevented. 


Whereas I have provided over 1,000 pages documenting the irreparable harm that 


slaughterhouses can cause to communities. The preponderance of evidence clearly supports a 


decision to deny the requested SUP.  


 


Given that the preponderance of evidence makes it clear that the proposed location is 


completely unsuitable for a slaughterhouse, how is it that staff recommended the SUP in the 


9/29/21 Staff Report? How is it that some of our City Supervisors and Mayor have said they are 
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“in support” of the project? This appears to have happened because of a flaw in our Planning 


process – the Major Project Review. 


 


A Major Project Review is a useful tool only when it is well-informed by the applicant. That did 


not happen with this project.  


a) The Business Case provided to Planning Staff by CVM was literally a list of bullet points. 


It did not provide full sentences, much less a comprehensive discussion of the 


operations of the facility and its impacts on neighbors and the community. 


a. There is NO description of an air filtration system, noise abatement measures, 


pest management systems, procedures for ethically treating animals, procedures 


for cleaning the facilities and the drains that collect “blood, hair, and fat” (Fuller, 


2012), nor robust discussion of the prevention of leakage when located in a High 


Risk flood plain. 


b) CVM was not forthcoming in discussing, or intentionally ignored discussing, 1) known 


and foreseeable harms associated with running a slaughterhouse, and 2) specifically 


addressing how they would prevent such harms.  


c) CVM provided false assurances to Staff when suggesting that the USDA can offer 


protections to prevent or mitigate harms. The USDA can provide certification but not 


enforcement of many of the adverse effects. Indeed, the USDA’s effectiveness has been 


shown to be woefully inadequate for decades (Abbott, 2007; Bruggers, 2014; Bachman 


et al. 2019).  


d) CVM appears to be significantly underestimating the proposed facility's projected water 


usage. They say 100 gallons per cow, while standard industry ratios are 150 to 450 


gallons per cow (Food Northwest, Standard Plans, Fuller 2021, USGS). There are no 


projections for the significant increase in water usage for an indoor corral where manure 


and urine must be washed away. (In fact, there is no design at all offered for the review 


of decision-makers or the public.) The evidence shows that it’s more likely that the 


proposed facility will meet or exceed 15,000 gallons of water per harvest day. 


Due to inadequate information, the Major Project Review was flawed. It was this flawed review 


that apparently set the expectation by both the applicant and staff that CVM’s SUP request 


would be approved. It is this flawed review that has given the public the impression that this 


request was a “done deal” – an impression that has been costly in terms of optics and votes to 


the City, you, and the Supervisors. 


 


What is clear now – several months after first becoming aware of the proposed project -- is that 


the applicant has failed to provide actual evidence to support their assertions that the facility will 


do no harm. Compromising the public health and welfare, our peaceful enjoyment, our water 


usage, and our tourism and hospitality industries is untenable and unnecessary. There are no 


data that support a market need for this facility in Carson City. And there are no data that 


support the need for a second such facility given the facility being built in Douglas County, the 


initial county of choice for the applicant.  
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It is unfortunate that the applicant was not more thorough in the information they provided to 


Staff. Additionally, it is unfortunate that, after the well-publicized ‘fiasco’ that happened in 


Douglas County, that City staff did not include a public comment component in the Major Project 


Review. It is time for these unfortunate wrongs to be righted. 


 


I urge you to deny this application given the lack of evidence that the proposed facility will do no 


harm. Such a decision prevents the City from being put in the position of having to monitor and 


enforce the numerous Additional Conditions attached to the project – a duty of care that the 


CCPE will actively work to ensure is properly exercised. Further, a denial decision is aligned with 


the Master Plan and the mission of this Commission.  


 


Finally, common sense indicates that, if there is interest in having a slaughterhouse in the 


region, then the next course of action is to conduct a feasibility study to gather local data on the 


market, operational, and location needs of such a facility. A committee made up of the applicant, 


City staff, and the public could then be convened to evaluate the data and make a decision that 


results in a "win" for all stakeholders. 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 


 


Jennifer Verive, Ph.D. 


Carson City Resident 


 







Carson City Resident



From: P B
To: Planning Department
Cc: Theresa Preston; Charles Borders; Paul Esswein; Jay Wiggins; Richard Perry; Nathaniel Killgore;

SLoid@carson.org
Subject: Slaughter House Highway 50
Date: Sunday, December 12, 2021 3:38:19 PM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

To whom it may concern,
I'm writing to you as a very concerned resident of Carson City. Please do not treat the
Slaughter House application as "business as usual"! In the interest of all Carsonites, this is the
wrong location for a Slaughter House, for these facts.
1) The majority of the proposed site is Wetlands. There are TWO contributories feeding a
pond on the property and one outlet. As of right now, December 12. 2021, there is water
flowing in and out of this site.  This is a perfect set-up for later contamination! Pictures are
attached to show the contributories and the pond.
2) Carson Valley Meats proposes to slaughter 60 animals in one day, 8 hours, and dispose of
the waste. Do you realize they are talking about 26100 lbs of live weight.  Out of this 26100 lbs
they will eventually harvest 13050 lbs of meat for sale. I would like to ask you , as my
representative, to ask Carson Valley Meats to provide in detail how they intend to accomplish
this. Not only will they have to kill all 60 animals, they also have to partially process
them, dispose of some of the waste and clean up the facility. I don't believe they can
accomplish all of this without disturbance of the neighborhood with noise and smell in 8
hours!
3) I also believe, having property in the vicinity of a Slaughter House, will negatively affect such
properties value. Unless you can guaranty this is not so, I implore you as my representative , to
protect my interest over the interests of an outsider! After all, I have been living in and paying
taxes to Carson City since 1986!
Sincerely,
Peter Bader

mailto:peba2540@outlook.com
mailto:planning@carson.org
mailto:TPreston@carson.org
mailto:CBorders@carson.org
mailto:PEsswein@carson.org
mailto:JWiggins@carson.org
mailto:RPerry@carson.org
mailto:NKillgore@carson.org
mailto:SLoid@carson.org




 



 



From: Heather Ferris
To: Christie Overlay
Subject: FW: Carson Valley Meats
Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 10:35:46 AM

For Item 6E.
 

From: Robert McFadden <Rob@nvbrown.com> 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 10:20 AM
To: Heather Ferris <HFerris@carson.org>
Subject: Carson Valley Meats
 
This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

 

Heather-
 
I have been noticed multiple times for this project and went to learn more about it at their open
house last week.  I have ownership of three properties in the noticing area and also operate a
business directly across Hwy 50 from this project. 
 
This appears to be a great project in an area that is also zoned right.  Additionally, the applicant has
made extreme concessions to the benefit of the neighboring properties.  Large setbacks, indoor
operations, limited size of operations and is providing a service that is dramatically underserved
locally and nationally, makes this a major benefit to our community. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Rob McFadden
Nevada Fence, LLC
508 N. Curry St, Unit B
Carson City, NV 89703

 

mailto:HFerris@carson.org
mailto:COverlay@carson.org
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